are several procedural provisions which deal with the buyer's claims, 

2The relevant text of W. Va. Code, 46A-2-102(1) (1990), is:   

"Notwithstanding any term or agreement to the 

contrary or the provisions of article two 
[' 46-2-101 et seq.], chapter forty-six of this 
code or section two hundred six [' 46-9-206], 
article nine of said chapter forty-six, an 
assignee of any such instrument, contract or 
other writing shall take and hold such 
instrument, contract or other writing subject 
to all claims and defenses of the buyer or lessee 
against the seller or lessor arising from that